

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 362 OF 2003

BASHIR AHMAD BADR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 363 of 2003

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

Date: 14/12/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad,Adv.
Mr. Shaikh Chand Saheb, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal ,Adv

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra ,Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ petitions are disposed of as withdrawn.

(NEELAM GULATI) (RENU DIWAN)
SR.P.A. COURT MASTER
(Two separate signed orders are placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 362 OF 2003

BASHIR AHMAD BADR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks permission

to withdraw this petition with a liberty to the petitioners to approach the State of Uttrakhand and the Uttrakhand Public Service Commission with a representation requesting for inclusion of Urdu language into the curriculum for the examination held for recruitment of judicial officers. According to the counsel, he would submit a detailed representation incorporating all the reasons as to why the said Urdu language should be a part of the curriculum. We grant liberty to the petitioners to withdraw this petition and to file a representation before the appropriate Government and the Uttrakhand Public Service Commission and if and when such a representation is filed, the contentions raised, would be considered and the same shall be disposed of with a speaking order as expeditiously as possible.

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 14, 2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 363 OF 2003

Anjuman Taraqqi Urdu (Hind)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttaranchal & Ors.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this petition with a liberty to the petitioner to approach the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission with a representation requesting for inclusion of Urdu language into the curriculum for the examination held for recruitment of judicial officers. According to the counsel, he would submit a detailed representation incorporating all the reasons as to why the said Urdu language should be a part of the curriculum. We grant liberty to the petitioner to withdraw this petition and to file a representation before the appropriate Government and the Uttrakhand Public Service Commission and if and when such a representation is filed, the contentions raised, would be considered and the same shall be disposed of with a speaking order as expeditiously as possible.

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 14, 2010